Stuart A Wilson






26 September 2000

Manager Pipelines

PowerGen Gas Limited

Westwood Way

Westwood Business Park

Coventry,  CV4 8LG

Dear Stuart,   

UKOPA FAULT DATABASE
At our recent FDMG meeting we discussed the proposal outlined in your letter dated 11 July concerning a sliding scale of rates for membership of FDMG.

We accept that the scale of charges should be lower for operators with smaller lengths of pipeline, and so have agreed that the scale of charges for 2001 will be:-

Companies operating less than 100 km of pipeline

0.5  x  the full fee

Companies operating 100 or more km of pipeline

the full fee

For 2001 the charges are therefore

Companies operating less than 100 km of pipeline

£2,250 + VAT

Companies operating 100 or more km of pipeline

£4,500 + VAT

It is intended that the same relative scales will apply to future years, but it is not possible to predict the exact annual charges.  Next year we are intending to carry out an update of the database, and, hopefully, include new members, so the charges may be higher than 2002, when relatively little activity is planned.  We have asked BG Technology to give us a detailed breakdown of future charges, and are expecting this soon.

I  hope this answers your questions, and PowerGen are now able to join the group.

Yours sincerely

Rod McConnell

Chairman, FDMG

26 September 2000

Dear 

I am writing on behalf of the Fault Database Management Group of UKOPA  concerning a proposed seminar on 30 November 2000,  at which we hope to present the findings of the Leak Database which has been compiled for UK Gas Pipelines.   We plan two papers, one describing the results from the database, and a second providing an interpretation of the data.

This is an exciting development which should provide foundation failure rates for UK pipelines developed from genuine UK data, rather than based on US or European data.

In addition there will be  several papers on allied topics concerning pipeline risk assessment.  

The seminar will also be an excellent opportunity to "network" with pipeline operators, HSE and consultants.

On behalf of the group, I would like to invite you to attend the seminar,  and I would be grateful if you could let me know if  you are interested in attending.  1 also hope a number of people from your Company will be able to attend the seminar as well.

Yours sincerely,

Rod McConnell

Chairman, FDMG

Mr Paul Smith







26 September 2000

Methodology & Standards Development Unit

Hazardous Installations Directorate

Health & Safety Executive

Merton House

University Road,  Bootle

Merseyside,  L20 3RA

Dear Mr Smith,

I am writing on behalf of the Fault Database Management Group of UKOPA  concerning a proposed seminar on 30 November,  at which we hope to present the findings of the Leak Database which has been compiled for UK Gas Pipelines.   We plan two papers, one describing the results from the database, and a second providing an interpretation of the data.

As part of the seminar, we would also like to include papers on allied topics, and knowing of HSE's extensive work on pipeline risk assessment, and your support for the Database, we hope  that HSE are able to present a paper at this conference.  I have written to Mr R Turner requesting this.

Bruce McCullough suggested that I contact you directly.  I hope that you are able to attend the seminar, and look forward to meeting you on the 30th.  I also hope a number of HSE Inspectors will be able to attend the seminar as well.

Yours sincerely,

Rod McConnell

Chairman of FDMG

Mr Roger Ellis   

Manager, Pipeline Group

Shell UK Limited

Engineering Pipeline Group

Stanlow Manufacturing Complex

P O Box 3   Ellesmere Port

South Wirral  L65 4HB

Dear Roger,

I am writing on behalf of the Fault Database Management Group of UKOPA  concerning a proposed seminar on 30 November,  at which we hope to present the findings of the Leak Database which has been compiled for UK Gas Pipelines.   We plan two papers, one describing the results from the database, and a second providing an interpretation of the data.

This is an exciting development which should provide foundation failure rates for UK pipelines developed from genuine UK data, rather than based on US or European data.

In addition there will be  several papers on allied topics concerning pipeline risk assessment.  

The seminar will also be an excellent opportunity to "network" with pipeline operators, HSE and consultants.

On behalf of the group, I would like to invite you to attend the seminar,  and I would be grateful if you could let me know if  you are interested in attending.  1 also hope a number of people from your Company will be able to attend the seminar as well.

Yours sincerely,

Rod McConnell

Chairman, FDMG

Roger - sample letter to several dozen organisations - extra copies of flyer for DNV  Technica and any other organisations you may wish to invite

Mr Roger Hill    






         26 September 2000

Arthur D. Little Limited.

Science Park, 

Milton Road

Cambridge 

CB2 0DW

Dear Roger,

I am writing on behalf of the Fault Database Management Group of UKOPA  concerning a proposed seminar on 30 November,  at which we hope to present the findings of the Leak Database which has been compiled for UK Gas Pipelines.   We plan two papers, one describing the results from the database, and a second providing an interpretation of the data.

As part of the seminar, we would also like to include papers on allied topics, and remembering your presentation to the Northern Branch of IChemE some years ago, I was wondering if you (or someone from ADL) would like to present a paper at this seminar.  If possible the topic should be failure-rate-related rather than consequence based. 

I would be grateful if you could let me know if  you are able to, and 1 also hope a number of people from ADL  will be able to attend the seminar as well.

best regards,

Yours sincerely,

Rod McConnell

Chairman of FDMG

Mr R  Turner    





         26 September 2000

Head of Methodology & Standards Development Unit

Hazardous Installations Directorate

Health & Safety Executive

St Anne's House

University Road

Bootle

Merseyside

L20 3RA

Dear Mr Turner,

I am writing on behalf of the Fault Database Management Group of UKOPA  concerning a proposed seminar on 30 November,  at which we hope to present the findings of the Leak Database which has been compiled for UK Gas Pipelines.   We plan two papers, one describing the results from the database, and a second providing an interpretation of the data.

As part of the seminar, we would also like to include papers on allied topics, and knowing of HSE's extensive work on pipeline risk assessment, and your support for the Database, we would be most grateful if HSE are able to present a paper at this conference.  On behalf of the group, I would therefore like to invite HSE to present a paper.

Bruce McCullough suggested that I contact you directly.  I hope that you are able to attend the seminar, and look forward to meeting you on the 30th.  I also hope a number of HSE Inspectors will be able to attend the seminar as well.

Yours sincerely,

Rod McConnell

Chairman of FDMG

Mr Paul Smith







26 September 2000

Methodology & Standards Development Unit

Hazardous Installations Directorate

Health & Safety Executive

Merton House

University Road,  Bootle

Merseyside,  L20 3RA

Dear Mr Smith,

I am writing on behalf of the Fault Database Management Group of UKOPA  concerning a proposed seminar on 30 November,  at which we hope to present the findings of the Leak Database which has been compiled for UK Gas Pipelines.   We plan two papers, one describing the results from the database, and a second providing an interpretation of the data.

As part of the seminar, we would also like to include papers on allied topics, and knowing of HSE's extensive work on pipeline risk assessment, and your support for the Database, we hope  that HSE are able to present a paper at this conference.  I have written to Mr R Turner requesting this.

Bruce McCullough suggested that I contact you directly.  I hope that you are able to attend the seminar, and look forward to meeting you on the 30th.  I also hope a number of HSE Inspectors will be able to attend the seminar as well.

Yours sincerely,

Rod McConnell

Chairman of FDMG

Mr J Mather






         26 September 2000

W S Atkins

Atkins House

Birchwood Boulevard

Warrington

Cheshire

WA3 7WA

Dear Mr Mather,

I am writing on behalf of the Fault Database Management Group of UKOPA  concerning a proposed seminar on 30 November,  at which we hope to present the findings of the Leak Database which has been compiled for UK Gas Pipelines.   We plan two papers, one describing the results from the database, and a second providing an interpretation of the data.

As part of the seminar, we would also like to include papers on allied topics, and knowing of your development of MISHAP with HSE we were hoping that it may be possible to include a paper on this.  I would therefore like to invite W S Atkins to present a paper at this seminar.

Bruce McCullough of HSE is one of our group, and he suggested that I contact you.  I do hope you are able to present a paper, and look forward to meeting you on the 30th.  I also hope that a number of people from your Company will be able to attend this seminar.

Yours sincerely,

Mr Robert Owen






         26 September 2000

BG Technology

Gas Research & Technology Centre

Ashby Road

Loughborough

Leicestershire

LE11 3GR

Dear Mr Owen,

I am writing on behalf of the Fault Database Management Group of UKOPA  concerning a proposed seminar on 30 November,  at which we hope to present the findings of the Leak Database which has been compiled for UK Gas Pipelines.   We plan two papers, one describing the results from the database, and a second providing an interpretation of the data.

As part of the seminar, we would also like to include papers on allied topics, and knowing of your excellent presentation on the EGIG database at the Ageing Pipelines conference,  I would like to invite you to present a similar paper at this seminar.

Ray Hicks is managing the Database project ion behalf of UKOPA, and he suggested I contact you direct.  I do hope you are able to present a paper, and look forward to meeting you again on the 30th.  

Yours sincerely,

Rod McConnell

Chairman of FDMG

Mr Roger Hill    






         26 September 2000

Arthur D. Little, Limited.

Science Park, 

Milton Road

Cambridge 

CB2 0DW

Dear Roger,

I am writing on behalf of the Fault Database Management Group of UKOPA  concerning a proposed seminar on 30 November,  at which we hope to present the findings of the Leak Database which has been compiled for UK Gas Pipelines.   We plan two papers, one describing the results from the database, and a second providing an interpretation of the data.

As part of the seminar, we would also like to include papers on allied topics, and remembering your presentation to the Northern Branch of IChemE some years ago, I was wondering if you (or someone from ADL) would like to present a paper at this seminar.  If possible the topic should be failure-rate-related rather than consequence based. 

I would be grateful if you could let me know if  you are able to, and 1 also hope a number of people from ADL  will be able to attend the seminar as well.

best regards,

Yours sincerely,

Mr Charles Ellinas






26 September 2000

Mott McDonald

St Anne's House

Wellesley Road

Croydon

CR9 2UL

Mr Alistair Walker






26 September 2000

KW Ltd, Consultants

Petcham Park House

Lower Road,

Fetcham

Surrey  KT 22 9HD

Dr Helen Bolt            






26 September 2000

Bomel Consulting Engineers

Ledger House

Forest Green Road,

Fifield

Maidenhead

Berkshire  SL6  2NR

Stuart A Wilson






26 September 2000

Manager Pipelines

PowerGen Gas Limited

Westwood Way

Westwood Business Park

Coventry

CV4 8LG

Bob Greenwood






26 September 2000

Technical Engineer

BG Technology

Norgas House

Killingworth

Newcaste Upon Tyne

NE99 1GB

Dr J V Haswell






26 September 2000

Engineering Manager

BG Technology

Norgas House

Killingworth

Newcaste Upon Tyne

NE99 1GB

Mr B W McCullough






26 September 2000

Principal Engineer

Methodology & Standards Development Unit

Room 319, Rose Court

2 Southwark Bridge

London SE1 9HS

Mr K Thomas







26 September 2000

Senior Pipelines Superintendent

Huntsman ICI Petrochemicals

P O Box 9

Runcorn

Cheshire

WA7 4QF

Mr W P Jones







26 September 2000

Engineering Adviser, C/O BG Transco

Pipelines Maintenance Centre

Ripley Road

Ambergate

Derbyshire

DE 56 7FZ

Mr Ray Hicks







         26 September 2000

BG Technology

Gas Research & Technology Centre

Ashby Road

Loughborough

Leicestershire

LE11 3GR

Mr Steve Hall







         26 September 2000

Senior Risk Analyst,  HS & E Resource

BP International Limited

Research & Engineering Centre

Chertsey Road

Sunbury on Thames

Middlesex TW16 7LN

Mr E G Findlay






         26 September 2000

Process Technology Manager - Pipelines

BP Chemicals Limited

P O Box 21

Bo'ness Road

Grangemouth

Stirlingshire

FK3 9XH

